
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the LICENSING AND 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for: 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance  
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 5 January 2018

Membership of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee

Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Patricia Ellis
Cllr John Fraser
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith
Cllr Simon Inchbald

Cllr Peter Isherwood
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Carole King
Cllr Robert Knowles
Cllr Libby Piper
Cllr Bob Upton

Substitutes
Cllr Nick Williams
Cllr Chris Storey

Cllr John Williamson

Dear Councillors

A meeting of the LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: MONDAY, 15 JANUARY 2018

TIME: 10.00 AM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To receive the minutes of the meetings held on 25 September and 19 
December 2017 (to be laid on the table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

To receive apologies for absence and to report any substitutions

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive from members declarations of interest in relation to any items 
included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

5.  ACTION AUTHORISED  

To receive any action taken by the Chief Executive after consultation with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman since the last meeting.

LICENSING ACT 2003 ITEMS
There are none.

CONSULTATIONS
To receive two reports on responses to consultations

6.  HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW - SURREY 
WIDE CONSULTATION  (Pages 7 - 76)

This report details the consultation process and responses on the proposed 
changes to the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy to help prevent the 
sexual exploitation of vulnerable children and adults by introducing consistent 
standards across Surrey. 

The consultation responses for both Waverley and across Surrey were largely 
in favour of both the proposals. 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/


The key changes are:

- Adopting a consistent taxi and private hire convictions policy across 
Surrey

- Mandatory Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) training for all taxi and 
private hire drivers in Surrey.

Recommendation

The Licensing and Regulatory Committee is asked to recommend to the 
Council that:

1. the revised Taxi and Private Hire Convictions Policy in Annexe 3 be 
adopted to replace the convictions policy (Annexe 2) of the Taxi 
and Private Hire Policy 2018-2023;

2. the requirement for all existing taxi and private hire drivers to 
undertake mandatory CSE training by 1 May 2019 be approved;

3. the requirement for all new taxi and private hire drivers to 
undertake mandatory CSE training from 11 April 2018 be approved; 
and

4. the Head of Policy and Governance be authorised, in consultation 
with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee, to make such minor amendments to the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy as may be required from 
time to time.

7.  HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW - WAVERLEY 
ONLY CONSULTATION  (Pages 77 - 166)

The purpose of this report is to enable the Committee to consider comments 
received following the consultation on the review of a number of conditions in 
the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy, with a view to amending them if 
appropriate. 

The key changes relate only to:

- Window Tinting Consideration 
- Using a mobile phone while driving

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
recommends to the Council that

1. the revised version of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy for Waverley, as set out at Annexe 1, be adopted; 
and

2. the Head of Policy and Governance be authorised, in consultation 



with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee, to make such minor amendments to the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy as may be required from 
time to time.

OTHER LICENSING ITEMS

8.  MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-
COMMITTEES  (Pages 167 - 178)

To receive the Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee B held on 
11 December 2017 and Licencing Sub-Committee A held on both 20 
November 2017 and 3 January 2018 (to follow).

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing Sub-
Committee B held on 11 December 2017 and Licencing Sub-Committee A 
held on both 20 November 2017 and 3 January 2018 (to follow) be noted.

9.  MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL 
PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE  (Pages 179 - 184)

To receive the Minutes of the Meetings of the Licensing (General Purposes) 
Sub-Committee held on 16 October and 20 November 2017.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Minutes of the Meetings of the Licensing 
(General Purposes) Sub-Committee held on 16 October and 20 November 
2017 be noted.

10.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100B(5) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100l 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be identified, as necessary, at the 
meeting).

11.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any items in the agenda.



For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE – 15 JANUARY 2018
___________________________________________________________________
Title:

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW – SURREY WIDE 
CONSULTATION

 [Wards Affected: All]
___________________________________________________________________
Summary and purpose:

This report details the consultation process and responses on the proposed changes 
to the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy to help prevent the sexual exploitation 
of vulnerable children and adults by introducing consistent standards across Surrey. 

The consultation responses for both Waverley and across Surrey were largely in 
favour of both proposals.  The key changes are:

- Adopting a consistent taxi and private hire convictions policy across Surrey
- Mandatory Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) training for all taxi and private hire 

drivers in Surrey.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

Taxis play an important part in the overall public transport network in the borough, 
and contribute to policies on the environment and improving lives.

Equality and Diversity Implications:

There are no equality implications.

Resource/Value for Money implications:

The resource implications would be the cost following adoption for the printing 
(internal) and posting of approximately 320 updated policy booklets to licensees.  All 
Surrey local authorities have signed up to pay for the CSE training, for one year, to 
support its introduction.  There is no cost therefore to existing drivers.

Legal implications:

Once granted, licences are classed as a possession under Article 1 of the First 
Protocol of the European Convention on Human Rights (enshrined in UK law under 
the Human Rights Act 1998).  The Act states that every person is entitled to the 
peaceful enjoyment of his possessions.  Policies or guidelines should not be 
established by the Body (in this case, the Licensing and Regulatory Committee) 
which regulates or determines a function.  Accordingly, this Committee is asked to 
address the policy issues around such licensing, in conjunction with the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and the Town Police Clauses Act 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6.



1847, and make recommendations to the Council to update Waverley’s policy 
regarding taxi and private hire licensing.  

Introduction

1. Waverley’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy was adopted 
by the Council in July 2010 and the latest amendments were adopted and 
came into effect from 1 March 2016.  

2. Since the introduction of the policy, Surrey Safeguarding Children Board 
(SSCB) and its partners, including all 11 Surrey local authorities, have agreed 
a Child Sexual Exploitation Strategy and action plan.  The aims of the strategy 
are to develop a coordinated response to child sexual exploitation (CSE) 
across the county.  Licensing targets include taxi and private hire licensing, 
premises licensed under the Licensing Act 2003, participation in Operation 
Make Safe and information sharing. 

3. Achieving the targets helps to enable local authorities in Surrey to fulfil their 
statutory responsibilities defined in Section 11 of the Children’s Act 2004; to 
safeguard children and promote welfare effectively.  Delivery of the strategy 
supports the SCCB’s statutory duties to co-ordinate activities to safeguard 
and promote the welfare of children in Surrey, as well as ensuring the 
effectiveness of what is being done by partners. 

4. Two actions identified within the CSE action plan relating to taxi and private 
hire are:

- Adopting a consistent taxi and private hire convictions policy across 
Surrey; and

- Mandatory CSE training for all taxi and private hire drivers in Surrey.

5. The two changes will raise the standards of public safety across Surrey and 
build on the positive steps already taken to protect the most vulnerable in our 
communities.  

Consultation

6. On 25 September 2017 the Licensing and Regulatory Committee considered 
the proposal to introduce the above policy changes. The Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee approved the proposed policy changes for the purpose 
of public consultation.

7. Reigate and Banstead Borough Council hosted a six week consultation on 
behalf of all 11 Surrey local authorities, from 23 October to 4 December 2017. 
Each local authority publicised the consultation and Waverley specifically:

 Advertised the consultation on the council’s website
 Emailed all email registered private hire and taxi drivers inviting them to 

participate in the consultation; and
 Invited the organisations below to respond to the consultation: 

Page 8



 Institute of Licensing
 Transport for London
 Local Government Association 
 National Association of Licensing and Enforcement Officers
 All District and Borough Councils in the South East of England
 Surrey Police 

8. As a result of the consultation, 396 responses were received and these have 
been analysed collectively, the details of which are set out at Annexe 1.  
Responses from the taxi and private hire trade and those who live, work or 
visit the county are presented separately for comparison purposes. 

9. There has been a separate analysis of each local authority area with 
Waverley responses shown at Annexe 2. 

Convictions Policy - Consultation results

10. Local authorities across Surrey are seeking to standardise the information 
they take into account when determining if someone is ‘fit and proper’ by 
adopting the same convictions policy.  

11. The consultation results showed support across Surrey for the introduction of 
the convictions policy.  73% (69% of the taxi and private hire trade and 76% of 
those who live and work in the county) agreed with the relevant convictions 
and free from conviction timescales being included in the new policy and used 
when determining if a person is ‘fit and proper’. 

12. There was also strong support that people banned from working with children 
or vulnerable adults should not normally be granted a taxi or private hire 
licence.  87% (93% of those who live or work in Surrey and 78% of the Surrey 
taxi and private hire trade) were in agreement that it should be included in the 
policy. 

13. Introducing this element in the policy removes the unacceptable risk which 
currently exists.  Persons banned from working with children and vulnerable 
persons and not being permitted to drive under a Surrey County Council 
contract could potentially be granted a licence by a Surrey district or borough 
council. 

14. Following analysis of all the consultation responses amendments have been 
made to the draft convictions policy.  An overview of the responses to the 
consultation and detailed responses can be found at 
http://www.reigate-
banstead.gov.uk/info/20119/taxi_and_private_hire_licensing/902/taxi_and_pri
vate_hire_policy_consultation_2017_results.  The key pro
[...]
 common assault is different from other 
offences in the ten year category and a lower number of years would be more 
appropriate. It is not proposed to lower the period for common assault as it is 
considered a relevant serious offence and local authorities have discretion, as 
they must judge each case on its merits. 

17. The revised version of the convictions policy taking into account the 
consultation responses and proposed by all Surrey authorities is at Annexe 3. 
Annexe 4 is a version of the draft policy with the proposed amendments 
highlighted.  

18. Prior to the policy being implemented training would be arranged for Licensing 
Officers, Solicitors and Licensing and Regulatory Committee Members to help 
ensure consistency of application. 

 
19. Further changes to the convictions policy may be required in the future to 

comply with guidance issued by organisations such as the Department of 
Transport or the Institute of Licensing to standardise the convictions policies 
across the country. 

Page 10



20. In the future all 11 local authorities will aim to keep the convictions policy 
consistent across Surrey as guidance and best practice changes.

Mandatory CSE and Safeguarding Training – consultation results

21. Surrey local authorities want to take appropriate steps to protect the most 
vulnerable in our society by introducing mandatory CSE and safeguarding 
training for taxi and private hire drivers. A number of local authorities have 
already introduced this requirement. 

22. Results of the consultation showed support for the proposal with 69% (56% of 
the Surrey taxi and private hire trade and 73% of those who live and work in 
the county) agreeing that taxi and private hire drivers should have to complete 
this additional training on Child Sexual Exploitation and Safeguarding prior to 
becoming a driver.  

23. In total 64% of all respondents support Child Sexual Exploitation training for 
existing drivers but there was a difference between responding groups. 72% 
of respondents who live and work in Surrey supported the proposal of existing 
taxi and private hire drivers having to complete additional training on Child 
Sexual Exploitation and Safeguarding. There was less support, only 41%, 
from the respondents working in the taxi and private hire trade for existing 
drivers being required to undergoing the training. 

24. Whilst it is acknowledged there is not widespread support amongst trade 
respondents, the public were in strong support of the proposal and Local 
Authorities have a social responsibility to take steps to prevent CSE.  Due to 
the nature of their work, the taxi trade are in a unique position to be able to 
identify CSE therefore it is recommended to retain the proposal requiring 
existing drivers to complete the training. 

25. If approved, all Surrey local authorities are ready to implement an online 
training programme.  This will be free for one year to all existing drivers. The 
training should take approximately one hour to complete and include how to 
spot signs of child sexual exploitation and how to report concerns of children 
or vulnerable persons at risk using agreed Surrey processes. There will be a 
multiple-choice assessment to ensure understanding of the subject matter 
and each local authority will make arrangements for completion of the course.

Consultations

26. Surrey Safeguarding Children Board has been involved throughout and 
endorses these proposals. 

27. Having reviewed the consultation results, the Surrey Licensing Officers Group 
and Surrey Solicitors Group continue to support the introduction of a common 
convictions policy and mandatory CSE training across Surrey. The Surrey 
Chief Executive Group supports the introduction of these proposals with one 
Chief Executive monitoring implementation of these proposals.

Page 11



Human Rights Implications

28. The Human Rights Act 1998 incorporated into English law the protection of 
human rights enshrined in the European Convention on Human Rights 
(ECHR).  The Council must have regard to the human rights of individuals 
affected by its decisions.  In determining applications for licences and in 
matters of enforcement , the council will have regard to Article 1 of the First 
Protocol of the ECHR (the right to the peaceful enjoyment of one’s 
possessions), and Article 6 (the right to a fair trial). Existing licensees have a 
right to the peaceful enjoyment of their licence.  However, this is a qualified 
right; a balance should be achieved between the protection of licence-holders’ 
individual rights and the interest of the community. 

Conclusion

29. The Committee is asked to consider the proposed changes made to the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy and make its 
recommendations for amending the policy to the Council.  

30. Approving the consultation on the two changes regarding CSE training and 
the Convictions Policy to the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy will help 
ensure a co-ordinated and consistent response across to prevent the sexual 
exploitation of children in Surrey.

Recommendation

The Licensing and Regulatory Committee is asked to recommend to the Council 
that:

1. the revised Taxi and Private Hire Convictions Policy in Annexe 3 be adopted 
to replace the convictions policy (Annexe 2) of the Taxi and Private Hire 
Policy 2018-2023;

2. the requirement for all existing taxi and private hire drivers to undertake 
mandatory CSE training by 1 May 2019 be approved;

3. the requirement for all new taxi and private hire drivers to undertake 
mandatory CSE training from 11 April 2018 be approved; and

4. the Head of Policy and Governance be authorised, in consultation with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee, to 
make such minor amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Policy as may be required from time to time.

___________________________________________________________________
Backgr
[...]
he revised version of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
for Waverley, as set out at Annexe 1, be adopted; and

2. the Head of Policy and Governance be authorised, in consultation with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee, to 
make such minor amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Policy as may be required from time to time.

___________________________________________________________________
Background Papers

Waverley Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.
___________________________________________________________________
CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Paul Hughes Telephone: 01483 523189   
E-mail: paul.hughes@waverley.gov.uk

Page 79

mailto:paul.hughes@waverley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

1 

 

 
 
 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
 

Policy and Application Process 
 

   
 
 
 

01 MARCH 2016 
Effect Period 

01 MARCH 2018 to 01 MARCH 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Formatted: Font: 22 pt

Page 81

ANNEXE 1

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&frm=1&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0CAcQjRw&url=http://www.supercabby.co.uk/field-day-victoria-park-taxi-and-private-hire-arrangements/&ei=gq1cVIPKEuL07AbSooGoAg&bvm=bv.79184187,d.ZGU&psig=AFQjCNEVsUw_SlwPw6-CJ6-ddXGKcp81_g&ust=1415446267612299


 

 

 

2 

 
 
 

CONTENTS 
 
Part    Title       Page 
 
1. Introduction and General Information    3 

1. Information sharing       6 
2. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers   6 
3. Taxis (Hackney Carriages) and Private Hire Vehicles  7 
4. Private Hire Operators      8 
5. Fees Payable for licences      8 
6. Fares for hackney carriages (tariff)    9 
7. Byelaws for hackney carriages     9/47 
8. Hackney carriage stands (taxi ranks)    9 

 
2. Licences for Drivers      10 
 The next steps for new applicants     13 
 
3. Licences for Vehicles      14 
 Policy requirements for vehicle licences    17 
  
4. Licences for Private Hire Ope
[...]
 – 15 
JANUARY 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Patricia Ellis
Cllr Peter Isherwood

Cllr Robert Knowles
Cllr Martin Lear

Also Present
Councillors Carole Cockburn and Martin Lear

16. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)  

Councillor Patricia Ellis was appointed as Chairman of this meeting of Licensing 
Sub-Committee A. 

17. MINUTES (Agenda item 2.)  

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 2 May 2017 were confirmed and 
signed. 

18. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interest. 

19. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION TO AN EXISTING 
PREMISES LICENCE - THE FOX, 21 FRENSHAM ROAD, LOWER BOURNE, 
FARNHAM, SURREY, GU10 3PH. (Agenda item 4.)  

The Sub-Committee received a report on an application for the variation to an 
existing premises licence for The Fox, 21 Frensham Road, Lower Bourne, 
Farnham. The application had received 14 representations from ‘other persons’ as 
well as a representation from Environmental Health as a responsible authority. A 
number of those who had made representations attended the meeting, and, as well 
as the applicant, were allowed to speak. 

The Sub-Committee was advised that the applicant sought a number of 
amendments, specifically:

• Permit licensable activity on the first floor
• Permit the hours for licensable activity to extend on New Year’s Eve 

Terminal hour until 0200 on New Year’s Day.
• Permit alcohol sales for an extra 30 minutes after existing alcohol hours on 

Monday to Saturday with 30 minutes thereafter for closing.  
• Non-standard timings for the Sunday preceding a Bank Holiday Monday, 

Christmas Eve and Boxing Day (where these days fall on Sunday) are 

Page 175

ANNEXE 1



Licensing Sub-Committee A 2
20.11.17

proposed from 08.30 until 23.30 for licensable activities with 30 minutes 
thereafter for closing.

• Remove all conditions on the operating schedule under further details except 
mandatory condit
[...]

Page 178



Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 1
16.10.17

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE  -  16 
OCTOBER 2017

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING – 20 
NOVEMBER 2017

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Patricia Ellis
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith

Cllr Anna James
Cllr Bob Upton

21. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September were confirmed and signed.

22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 2.)  

There were no apologies for absence.  

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interest. 

24. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

At 9.03am it was

RESOLVED that, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section
100B(5) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from
the meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by section 100I of
the Act) of the description specified in paragraph 1 of the revised Part 1 of Schedule
12A to the act, namely:-

1. Information relating to any individual

25. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE (Agenda item 5.)  

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding a review of a Hackney Carriage
Driver’s Licence.

The applicant attended the meeting and before continuing, advised the Chairman 
that he had not received the papers until the Friday before the Hearing which left 
him only the weekend to go through the report. He was phoned that day by the 
Licensing Officer who was checking his attendance, and the Driver advised that he 
had not received the papers which were then immediately sent to him by emai
[...]
deliberations on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED that the applicant was a fit and proper person and granted the licence.
The full reasons are attached as an exempt annexe to these minutes.

The meeting commenced at 9.00 am and concluded at 1.30 pm

Chairman

Page 181



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 182



Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 1
20.11.17

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE  -  20 
NOVEMBER 2017

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING – 15 
JANUARY 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Patricia Ellis

Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith
Cllr Bob Upton

Apologies 
Cllr Anna James

33. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting which took place on 16 October 2017 were confirmed 
and signed. 

34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 2.)  

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Anna James. 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interest. 

36. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

At 9.04am it was

RESOLVED that, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 
100B(5) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by section 100I of 
the Act) of the description specified in paragraph 1 of the revised Part 1 of Schedule
12A to the act, namely:-

1. Information relating to any individual

37. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE (Agenda 
item 5.)  

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding a review of a Hackney Carriage 
Driver’s Licence. 

Page 183

ANNEXE 1



Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 2
20.11.17

The driver was in attendance at the meeting and confirmed that he had read and 
understood the papers which he had received. Members asked questions of the 
driver and what lead to the incidences referred to in the exempt report. 

The Sub-Committee reminded the driver of his responsibilities for being a Waverley 
Borough Council licensed Hackney Carriage Driver and asked whether he 
understood the policy and accepted the conditions imposed. The Driver confirmed 
that he did and the mistakes he had made were unintentional. 

The Sub-Committee withdrew at 9.16pm to consider whether or not the driver could 
continue to operate. Following the Sub-Committees deliberation the meeting 
resumed at 9.40am. The Council’s solicitor had been asked to advise the Sub-
Committee during their deliberations on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED that the applicant was a fit and proper person and granted the licence. 
The full reasons are attached as an exempt annexe to these minutes.  

The meeting commenced at 9.00 am and concluded at 9.42 am

Chairman

Page 184


	Agenda
	6. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW - SURREY WIDE CONSULTATION
	Appendix 1 - All Surrey results
	Annexe 2 Waverley All 2017
	Appendix 3 - Surrey wide convictions policy_Finalv6 clean copy
	Appendix 4 - Surrey wide convictions policy - v6

	7. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW - WAVERLEY ONLY CONSULTATION
	Wav only Annexe 1 HC PH policy draft 04.01.2018
	Wav only Annexe 2 responses to policy updates

	8. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEES
	Minutes
	4. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - CRANLEIGH FOOD AND WINE, EWHURST ROAD, CRANLEIGH, SURREY, GU6 7AE
	Late Representations - objections

	Licensing A
	Minutes


	9. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE
	Minutes
	Licensing GP2
	Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


Licensing and Regulatory Committee 1
15.01.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE  -  15 JANUARY 2018

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 20 FEBRUARY 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Patricia Ellis
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith
Cllr Simon Inchbald

Cllr Peter Isherwood
Cllr Carole King
Cllr Robert Knowles
Cllr Libby Piper
Cllr Bob Upton

Apologies 
Cllr John Fraser and Cllr Anna James

19. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)

The minutes of the meetings held on 25 September and 19 December 2017 were 
confirmed and signed. 

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 2.)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Anna James, Simon 
Inchbald and John Fraser. 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)

There were no declarations of interest received. 

LICENSING ACT 2003 ITEMS

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL

22. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW - SURREY WIDE 
AND WAVERLEY CONSULTATIONS (Agenda item 6.)

The Committee received two consultation reports. The first was in relation to a 
Surrey wide consultation on proposed changes to the Taxi and Private Hire Policy 
to help prevent the sexual exploitation of vulnerable children and adults by 
introducing consistent standards across Surrey. The second was a Waverley only 
consultation looking at changes to the window tinting consideration and using a 
mobile phone whilst driving. 

The Committee was advised that the Surrey Safeguarding Children Board (SSCB) 
and its partners, including all 11 Surrey local authorities, had agreed a Child Sexual 
Exploitation Strategy and action plan. The aims of the strategy were to develop a 
coordinated response to child sexual exploitation (CSE) across the county. Within 
the action plan there were two actions identified in relation to CSE. There were:



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 2
15.01.18

- Adopting a consistent taxi and private hire convictions policy across
Surrey; and

- Mandatory CSE training for all taxi and private hire drivers in Surrey.

Reigate and Banstead BC had coordinated a six week consultation on behalf of all 
11 Surrey Local Authorities and 396 responses were received, 7 of which were from 
Waverley. Members noted that the consultation results showed support across 
Surrey for the introduction of the convictions policy. 73% (69% of the taxi and 
private hire trade and 76% of those who live and work in the county) agreed with 
the relevant convictions and free from conviction timescales being included in the 
new policy and used when determining if a person is ‘fit and proper’. There was also 
strong support that people banned from working with children or vulnerable adults 
should not normally be granted a taxi or private hire licence. 87% (93% of those 
who live or work in Surrey and 78% of the Surrey taxi and private hire trade) were in 
agreement that it should be included in the policy.

The Committee asked why there was so few responses from Waverley Licensees 
on the Surrey wide consultation. Officers advised that it was administered by 
Reigate and Banstead but they had notified all licensees about it. It may have been 
because one of the responses was from a Farnham driver and had responded on 
behalf of a group.

In relation to the Waverley consultation, 5 representations were made on the issue 
of tinting. There was concern expressed about how they would know what 
percentage of tinting they had on their car and some new cars fitted these as 
standard. The Committee asked what other Councils did and the officers advised 
that they had revised the wording to make it clearer and they were inline with other 
local authorities on this matter. Private Hire could also apply for an exemption as in 
some circumstances a higher level of tinting was required. 

The Committee noted that the other significant change was in relation to using a 
mobile phone whilst driving and it was agreed that if this was the case then the 
maximum amount of points should apply. 

Accordingly the Committee 

RECOMMENDS that 

1. the revised version of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy for Waverley, as set out at Annexe 1, be adopted; and

2. the Head of Policy and Governance be authorised, in consultation with 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee, to make such minor amendments to the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Policy as may be required from time to time.

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT

The background papers relating to the following items are as set out in the reports 
included in the original agenda papers.



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 3
15.01.18

23. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-
COMMITTEES (Agenda item 8.)

The minutes of the meetings of Licensing Sub-Committee B held on 11 December 
2017 and Licencing Sub-Committee A held on both 20 November 2017 and 3 
January 2018 were confirmed. 

24. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) 
SUB-COMMITTEE (Agenda item 9.)

The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 
held on 16 October and 20 November 2017 were confirmed. 

The meeting commenced at 10.04 am and concluded at 10.25 am

Chairman


